
Commission Regular Session 

JUNE 25TH, 2024 
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Commission Meeting Agenda 
June 25th, 2024 

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ADDS/DELETES

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: April 23rd, 2024 Meeting

4. CITIZENS’ FORUM: Maximum amount of time per item: 5 minutes 
5. CONSENT AGENDA

A. Approve invoices >$1,000 & approve the bills & ACH transfers dated May 18th – June 21st,
2024

B. Approve the payroll paid & overtime report for the May 30th & June 13th , 2024 pay date
C. Approve Last Day of Employment of Steve Skorich and Extend Gratitude for years of

service.
D. Approve Request for Contribution: Hibbing Parkinson’s Support Group in the amount of

$500
E. Approve Request for Contribution: Fairview Range Trauma Center in the amount of $500
F. Approve Request for Contribution: Central Mesabi Medical Foundation in the amount of

$500

6. FINANCIALS & RISK MANAGEMENT
A. Approve April & May 2024 Financials
B. Approve Baker Tilly Scope and Fee for 2024 Rate Study not to exceed $97,000 as required

by 2023 PFA Loan Issuance Covenants
C. 2024 HREC Capital Purchases

i. Approve Quote for Grundfoss Reverse Osmosis Pump to H2O Innovations in
the amount of $33,323.40

ii. Approve Purchase of Gearbox, Steam Piping Insulation, and three ESP
Transformers from Virginia Public Utilities in the Amount of $61,000

iii. Approve Purchase of Silencer from Hecimovich Mechanical in the Amount
of $25,700

D. Authorize Request for Proposals 24-03 for Turbine 6 Overhaul - Best Value Contracting
E. Authorize Public Bid 24-04 for Dirt Work and Foundations for 1st Avenue and Ansley

Substation Projects
F. Approve Purchase of Primary Cabinets for 1st Avenue and Ansley Substation Projects

from IRBY in the amount of $47,745.
G. Approve Purchase of Sensus/FlexNET AMI System through Core & Main in the amount

not to exceed $3,547,207

7. POLICY & GOVERNANCE
A. Approve Resolution 24-06 Opening Demand Account at HPU Designated Depository,

National Bank of Commerce, Hibbing Branch
B. Declare Vacancy and Authorize Posting of Assistant Water Mechanic Crew Leader

Chair J. Hart   __ Commissioner J. Bayliss __ 

Commissioner J. Stokes __ Commissioner J. Babich __ 

Commissioner J. Sandstede __ Legal Counsel A. Borland __ 

General Manager L. Peterson __ Auditors Abdo., LLP __ 

Utility Resources S. Dickinson __ Manager of Power Supply P. Plombon __ 

Safety & Facilities P. Pelosi __ Admin & Comm E. Dixon __ 

Electrical Operations S. Adams __ Local 94 President Rich Kampsula __ 
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Commission Meeting Agenda (continued…) 

8. OLD BUSINESS

9. NEW BUSINESS

10. ADJOURNMENT
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Item
 3 

Item 3 – Approval of Minutes: May 
21st , 2024 
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MINUTES OF THE PROCEEDINGS 
of the Public Utilities Commission, City of Hibbing, St. Louis County, Minnesota 

Page 1 of 3      May 21st, 2024 

Minutes of the regular meeting of the Public Utilities Commission, Hibbing, 
Minnesota, 1902 E. 6th Ave., Hibbing, MN 55746, held on May 21st, 2024. Meeting held at 
Hibbing City Hall, 401 E. 21st St., Hibbing MN. Interim Chairperson Bayliss called the 
meeting to order at 5:03 p.m. In attendance were Interim Chair Bayliss, Commissioner 
Babich, Commissioner Stokes, Commissioner Sandstede, Legal Counsel, Andy Borland; 
General Manager Luke Peterson, Manager of Power Supply Paul Plombon, Interim 
Financial Controller Tammy Mattonen, Finance & Customer Service Supervisor Jill Zallar, 
and Customer Programs & Communication Specialist Eliot Dixon. Also in attendance were, 
Baker Tilly Rep. Russ Hissom, HPAT Rep. Ron Wirkkula and Kivana Hill; & Local 94 reps. 
Rich Kampsula. Absent was Chairperson Hart.  

Item 2. ADDS/DELETES – 

Add - Item9.A Approve HPU 2024-2025 Annual Power Plan 

Item 3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

Motion by Commissioner Sandstede, supported by Commissioner Stokes, to 
approve the regular meeting minutes of April 23rd, 2024. 

Motion carried unanimously. 

Item 4.  CITIZENS FORUM – 

Item 5. CONSENT AGENDA 

Item 5.A. Approving invoices >$1,000 & approve the bills & ACH transfers dated 
April 20th – May 17th, 2024 

Item 5.B. Approve the payroll paid & overtime report for the May 2nd and May 
16th, 2024 pay dates. 

Item 5.C. Approve Liability Coverage Form from League of Minnesota Cities 

Item 5.D. Approve Mike West Last Day of Employment 

Item 5.E. Approve HPU Travel Expenditure matrix; 01/01/2024 – 03/31/2024 

Item 5.F. Approve adoption of the HPU AWAIR Safety Program 

Item 5.G. Approve Resolution NO. 24-05: Resolution of Application to the 
Minnesota Public Facilities Authority Drinking Water Revolving Fund for 
Watermain Improvement Project & Lead Line Replacement Project 

Item 5.H. Approve Request for Contribution: Mines & Pines Revisited in the 
amount of $300  

Item 5.I. Approve Request for Contribution: Hibbing High School’s Golf Scramble 
Fundraiser in the amount of $500 

Item 5.J. Approve Request for Contribution: Project Care Free Clinic “Spirit of 
Giving” Fundraiser in the amount of $500 
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MINUTES OF THE PROCEEDINGS 
of the Public Utilities Commission, City of Hibbing, St. Louis County, Minnesota 

Page 2 of 3      May 21st, 2024 

Item 5.K. Approve Commissioners to attend All-Staff Safety Meeting on June 18th, 
2024 

Motion by Commissioner Stokes, Supported by Commissioner Sandstede, to 
approve Consent Agenda items 5.A., 5.B., 5.C., 5.D., 5.E., 5.F., 5.G., 5.H., 5.I., 5.J., 
& 5.K. as presented. 

Motion carried unanimously. 

Item 6. FINANCIALS & RISK MANAGEMENT 

Item 6.A. Approve 2023 Audit Report Provided by Abdo 

Motion by Commissioner Sandstede, Supported by Commissioner Stokes, to 
Approve 2023 Audit Report. 

Motion carried unanimously. 

Item 6.B. Approve Interim March 2024 Financials 

Motion by Commissioner Stokes, Supported by Commissioner Babich, to Approve 
Interim March 2024 Financials. 

Motion carried unanimously. 

Item 6.C. Approve VC3 for Hardware Replacement and Upgrades to Utility 
Servers not to exceed $55,000 

Motion by Commissioner Stokes, Supported by Commissioner Sandstede, to 
Approve VC3 for Hardware Replacement to Utility Servers not to exceed $55,000. 

Motion carried unanimously. 

Item 6.D. Approve L&S Electric for HREC Unit #3 Overhaul in the amount of 
$50,000 

Motion by Commissioner Stokes, Supported by Commissioner Babich, to Approve 
L&S Electric for HREC Unit #3 Overhaul in the amount of $50,0000 

Motion carried unanimously. 

Item 7. POLICY & GOVERNANCE- 
 

Item 7.A. Approve hiring of Samantha Adams for Electrical Operations Director. 

Commission discussed decision making process related to proposed position.  

Motion by Commissioner Stokes, Supported by Commissioner Bayliss to Approve 
hiring of Samantha Adams for Electrical Operations Director 

Motion passed 3-1 
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MINUTES OF THE PROCEEDINGS 
of the Public Utilities Commission, City of Hibbing, St. Louis County, Minnesota 

Page 3 of 3      May 21st, 2024 

Item 7.B. Approve hiring of summer students and interns as listed 

Commission discussed staffing levels for summer student program related to high 
applicant interest in the program this summer. Manger of Power Supply Paul 
Plombon stated the amount the amount of work available would support addition 
student positions. General Manager Luke Peterson recommended three additional 
student positions.  

Motion by Commissioner Sandstede, Supported by Commissioner , to Approve 
hiring of summer students ad interns as listed 

Motion carried 3-0 
Babich abstained 

Motion by Commissioner Stokes, Supported by Sandstede, to Approve the hiring of 
up to three additional Summer Student positions.  

Motion carried unanimously. 

Item 8.  OLD BUSINESS– 

Item 9.  NEW BUSINESS –  

Add- Approve HPU 2024-2025 Annual Power Plan 

Motion by Commissioner Strokes, Supported by Commissioner Bayliss, to approve 
HPU 2024-2025 Annual Power Plan 

Item 10.  ADJOURNMENT 

Motion by Commissioner Stokes, supported by Commissioner Sandstede, to adjourn the 
meeting at 5:32 p.m. 

Motion carried unanimously 
Attest:  

________________________________ 
Jeff Hart, Chair 

___________________________________ 
Jesse Babich, Commission Secretary 

Meeting materials are available at  
The next meeting is a working meeting scheduled for Tuesday, June 11th, 2024 

 at 5:00 p.m. at the Hibbing City Hall, 401 E. 21st St., Hibbing MN  55746.   
p/2024-05-21-Minutes.doc 
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Item
 5.A

 

Item 5.A – Approve Invoices > $1,000 & 
approve the bills & ACH transfers  
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Item
 5.B

 

Item 5.B – Approve payroll paid & 
overtime report 
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 5.C

 

Item 5.C 
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Public Utilities Commission 
Financial Statements and 

Supplementary Information 

May 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 
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Accountants' Compilation Report 

To the Board of Directors of 
Hibbing Public Utilities Commission 

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of the Hibbing Public Utilities 
Commission, which comprise the statements of net position as of May 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 and 
the related statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position and cash flows for the five months 
and year then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. We have performed compilation engagements in accordance with Statements on Standards for 
Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the 
AICPA. We did not audit or review the financial statements nor were we required to perform any procedures 
to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. We do not express an 
opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any assurance on these financial statements.  

Management has elected to omit substantially all the disclosures required by accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. If the omitted disclosures were included in the financial statements, 
they might influence the user's conclusions about the Company's financial position, results of operations and 
cash flows. Accordingly, the financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such 
matters.  

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require the following: 

• That the component unit, the Laurentian Energy Authority, be blended into the Hibbing Public Utilities 
Commission's financial statements. 

• That the effects of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) No. 68, Accounting and 
Financial Reporting for Pensions, and GASB No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for 
Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, be considered and included in the financial 
statements. Management has not adjusted the balances for May 31, 2024 because actuarial 
information is not yet available. 

The items above have not been completed in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.  
The effects of these departures from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
on financial position, results of operations and cash flows have not been determined. 

Management has elected to omit the management's discussion and analysis, pension-related schedules, and 
other postemployment benefit-related schedules that accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America require to be presented to supplement the financial statements. Such missing information, 
although not a part of the financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting and for placing the financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic or historical context. 
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The accompanying Schedules of Departmental Revenues and Expenses and Budget to Actual Comparison 
are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 
Such information is the responsibility of management. The supplementary information was subject to our 
compilation engagement. We have not audited or reviewed the supplementary information and do not express 
an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any assurance on such information. 

We are not independent with respect to Hibbing Public Utilities Commission.  

 

Madison, Wisconsin 
June 21, 2024 
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May 31, December 31,
2024 2023

Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources

Current Assets
Cash 953,982$           2,666,160$        
Designated cash, other postemployment benefits 250,000             250,000             
Investments 40,215,276        34,716,235        
Restricted assets:

Cash held for fuel assistance recipients 11,101               55,566               
Cash held for customer deposits 465,228             457,832             

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts of $104,662 and $54,000, respectively 2,058,506          2,644,817          

Unbilled revenues 2,312,649          2,312,649          
Current maturities notes receivable,

Steam conversion program 44,000               44,000               
Current portion of lease receivable 72,715               62,756               
Inventories 1,241,838          1,215,047          
Prepaid expense 897,136             705,198             

Total current assets 48,522,431        45,130,260        

Noncurrent Assets
Restricted assets:

Bond reserve account 1,134,702          1,114,431          
Net property, plant and equipment 71,990,665        68,717,373        
Notes receivable, Steam conversion program 193,151             225,238             
Lease receivable 517,719             531,568             
Investment in joint venture 909,738             909,029             
Regulatory assets 4,053,419          4,031,506          

Total noncurrent assets 78,799,394        75,529,145        

Total assets 127,321,825      120,659,405      

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Related to net pension liability 1,096,135          1,096,135          
Related to post-employment benefits liability 1,527,956          1,527,956          
Related to the purchase of LEA 195,530             213,590             

Total deferred outflows of resources 2,819,621          2,837,681          

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 130,141,446$    123,497,086$    

Public Utilities Commission
Statements of Net Position
May 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023
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May 31, December 31,
2024 2023

Public Utilities Commission
Statements of Net Position
May 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources
and Net Position

Current Liabilities 
Accounts payable 1,790,570$        2,417,917$        
Accrued expenses 136,894             246,305             
Due to City of Hibbing 596,473             557,707             
Compensated absences payable 346,037             307,985             
Current portion of lease liability 202,007             199,867             
Current portion of long-term debt, bonds and notes payable 145,000             145,000             
Current liabilities payable from restricted assets:

Third-party advances for fuel assistance 11,101               55,566               
Customer deposits payable 465,228             457,832             

Total current liabilities 3,693,310          4,388,179          

Noncurrent Liabilities
Compensated absences payable 929,635             880,521             
Total post employment liability 16,128,037        16,128,037        
Net pension liability 3,478,154          3,478,154          
Long-term debt, bonds and notes payable 5,659,492          155,000             
Unamortized discount (2,094)               (2,674)               
Lease liability 372,639             447,592             

Total noncurrent liabilities 26,565,863        21,086,630        

Total liabilities 30,259,173        25,474,809        

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to net pension liability 1,263,352          1,263,352          
Related to post-employment benefits liability 4,207,334          4,207,334          
Related to leases 590,434             594,324             

Total deferred inflows of resources 6,061,120          6,065,010          

Net Position
Net investments in capital assets 66,586,339        68,725,035        
Restricted for debt service 161,984             161,984             
Unrestricted 27,072,830        23,070,248        

Total net position 93,821,153        91,957,267        

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources
and net position 130,141,446$    123,497,086$    
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May 31, December 31,
2024 2023

Operating Revenue
Charges for services 14,691,450$      30,323,571$      
Other 255,556             542,764             

Total operating revenues 14,947,006        30,866,335        

Operating Expenses
Operation and maintenance 12,133,588        26,774,910        
Depreciation 1,530,658          4,503,029          

Total operating expenses 13,664,246        31,277,939        

Operating income (loss) 1,282,760          (411,604)           

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
Investment income 592,063             2,039,017          
Miscellaneous nonoperating income (expense) 21,286               (80,411)             
Equity in net income of joint venture 709                    (621,770)           
Interest expense (32,932)             (47,013)             

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 581,126             1,289,823          

Income (loss) before contributions 1,863,886          878,219             

Capital Contributions -                        640,245             

Change in net position 1,863,886          1,518,464          

Net Position, Beginning 91,957,267        90,438,803        

Net Position, Ending 93,821,153$      91,957,267$      

Public Utilities Commission

Five Months Ended May 31, 2024 and Year Ended December 31, 2023
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
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May 31, December 31,
2024 2023

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Receipts from customers 15,561,999$      30,313,373$      
Distribution from joint venture -                        9,041,666          
Principal collected from steam conversion loan program 32,087               59,674               
Payments to suppliers (9,988,288)        (26,183,453)      
Payments for payroll and benefits (2,441,202)        (5,499,487)        

Net cash from operating activities 3,164,596          7,731,773          

Cash Flows From Capital and Related
Financing Activities

Principal payments of general obligation revenue bonds -                        (140,000)           
Payments for additions to property, plant and equipment (5,458,734)        (15,415,725)      
Payment for purchase of shares of joint venture -                        (759,890)           
Proceeds from debt issued 5,504,492          -                        
Capital contributions received -                        717,245             
Interest paid (32,352)             (45,621)             

Net cash from capital and related financing activities 13,406               (15,643,991)      

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Investments income received 506,063             1,824,909          
Investments matured -                        27,959,295        
Investments purchased (5,433,312)        (25,036,768)      

Net cash from financing activities (4,927,249)        4,747,436          

Net change in cash (1,749,247)        (3,164,782)        

Cash, Beginning 3,591,542          6,756,324          

Cash, Ending 1,842,295$        3,591,542$        

Cash is Presented on the Statements of Net Position 
Cash 953,982$           2,666,160$        
Designated cash 250,000             250,000             
Restricted assets 1,611,031          1,627,829          

Total cash and restricted assets 2,815,013          4,543,989          

Less noncash equivalents included in restricted assets (972,718)           (952,447)           

1,842,295$        3,591,542$        

Public Utilities Commission
Statements of Cash Flows
Five Months Ended May 31, 2024 and Year Ended December 31, 2023

See notes to financial statements
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May 31, December 31,
2024 2023

Public Utilities Commission
Statements of Cash Flows
Five Months Ended May 31, 2024 and Year Ended December 31, 2023

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash From
Operating Activities

Operating income (loss) 1,282,760$        (411,604)$         
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash from

operating activities:
Other nonoperating income (loss) 21,286               (80,411)             
Depreciation and amortization 1,530,658          4,503,029          
Distributions from joint venture -                        9,041,666          
Change in operating assets, deferred outflows or resources,

liabilities and deferred inflows of resources:
Accounts receivable 586,311             (316,069)           
Unbilled revenue -                        (256,024)           
Other receivable -                        55,555               
Inventories (26,791)             (260,921)           
Prepaid expenses (191,938)           (655,475)           
Receivable for steam conversion loan program 32,087               59,674               
Lease receivable -                        (594,324)           
Regulatory assets (21,913)             43,620               
Deferred outflows of resources 18,060               1,079,580          
Accounts payable (45,376)             (2,065,210)        
Compensated absences payable 87,166               208,979             
Accrued expenses (109,411)           (18,466)             
Due to City of Hibbing 38,766               (1,120,985)        
Third-party advances for fuel assistance (44,465)             (43,588)             
Customer deposits payable 7,396                 43,987               
Accrued post employment benefits -                        (479,316)           
Net pension liability -                        (1,155,065)        
Deferred inflows of resources -                        153,141             

Net cash from operating activities 3,164,596$        7,731,773$        

Noncash Capital and Related Financing Activities
Unrealized gain on investments 86,000$             214,108$           

Noncash capital additions related to the purchase of LEA -$                      3,857,606$        

See notes to financial statements
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Electric Steam Gas Water Total

Operating Revenue
Charges for services 7,186,006$        1,419,628$        4,905,436$        1,180,380$        14,691,450$      
Other operating revenues 137,520             41,877               41,419               34,740               255,556             
Others

Total operating revenues 7,323,526          1,461,505          4,946,855          1,215,120          14,947,006        

Operating Expenses
Operation and maintenance 7,374,981          1,136,424          2,797,132          825,051             12,133,588        
Depreciation 952,352             217,023             72,228               289,055             1,530,658          

Total operating expenses 8,327,333          1,353,447          2,869,360          1,114,106          13,664,246        

Operating income (loss) (1,003,807)$      108,058$           2,077,495$        101,014$           1,282,760$        

Electric Steam Gas Water Total

Operating Revenue
Charges for services 16,491,368$      2,413,350$        8,527,838$        2,891,015$        30,323,571$      
Other operating revenues 307,047             85,907               89,722               60,088               542,764             

Total operating revenues 16,798,415        2,499,257          8,617,560          2,951,103          30,866,335        

Operating Expenses
Operation and maintenance 15,326,259        3,949,754          5,508,515          1,990,382          26,774,910        
Depreciation 2,640,215          874,669             370,515             617,630             4,503,029          

Total operating expenses 17,966,474        4,824,423          5,879,030          2,608,012          31,277,939        

Operating income (loss) (1,168,059)$      (2,325,166)$      2,738,530$        343,091$           (411,604)$         

Public Utilities Commission
Schedule of Departmental Revenues and Expenses
Periods Ended April 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023

Five Months Ended May 31, 2024

Year Ended December 31, 2023
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Actual Budget Difference

Operating Revenue
Electric revenue 7,323,526$        7,332,339$        (8,813)$             
Steam revenue 1,461,505          1,509,393          (47,888)             
Gas revenue 4,946,855          5,621,106          (674,251)           
Water revenue 1,215,120          1,134,893          80,227               

Total operating revenues 14,947,006        15,597,731        (650,725)           

Operating Expenses
Electric:

Operation and maintenance 7,374,981          6,442,853          932,128             
Depreciation 952,352             646,648             305,704             

Total electric 8,327,333          7,089,501          1,237,832          

Steam:
Operation and maintenance 1,136,424          1,839,292          (702,868)           
Depreciation 217,023             217,938             (915)                  

Total steam 1,353,447          2,057,230          (703,783)           

Gas:
Operation and maintenance 2,797,132          2,749,876          47,256               
Depreciation 72,228               73,204               (976)                  

Total gas 2,869,360          2,823,080          46,280               

Water:
Operation and maintenance 825,051             790,611             34,440               
Depreciation 289,055             273,215             15,840               

Total water 1,114,106          1,063,826          50,280               

Total operating expenses 13,664,246        13,033,637        630,609             

Operating Income (Loss)
Electric (1,003,807)        242,838             (1,246,645)        
Steam 108,058             (547,837)           655,895             
Gas 2,077,495          2,798,026          (720,531)           
Water 101,014             71,067               29,947               

Total operating income (loss) 1,282,760$        2,564,094$        (1,281,334)$      

Budget to Actual Comparison
Five Months Ended May 31, 2024

Public Utilities Commission
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1 

Accountants' Compilation Report 

To the Board of Directors of 
Hibbing Public Utilities Commission 

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of the Hibbing Public Utilities 
Commission, which comprise the statements of net position as of April 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 and 
the related statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position and cash flows for the four months 
and year then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. We have performed compilation engagements in accordance with Statements on Standards for 
Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the 
AICPA. We did not audit or review the financial statements nor were we required to perform any procedures 
to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. We do not express an 
opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any assurance on these financial statements.  

Management has elected to omit substantially all the disclosures required by accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. If the omitted disclosures were included in the financial statements, 
they might influence the user's conclusions about the Company's financial position, results of operations and 
cash flows. Accordingly, the financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such 
matters.  

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require the following: 

 That the component unit, the Laurentian Energy Authority, be blended into the Hibbing Public Utilities
Commission's financial statements.

 That the effects of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) No. 68, Accounting and
Financial Reporting for Pensions, and GASB No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for
Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, be considered and included in the financial
statements. Management has not adjusted the balances for April 30, 2024 because actuarial
information is not yet available.

The items above have not been completed in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.  
The effects of these departures from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
on financial position, results of operations and cash flows have not been determined. 

Management has elected to omit the management's discussion and analysis, pension-related schedules, and 
other postemployment benefit-related schedules that accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America require to be presented to supplement the financial statements. Such missing information, 
although not a part of the financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting and for placing the financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic or historical context. 

Baker Tilly US, LLP, trading as Baker Tilly, is a member of the global network of Baker Tilly International Ltd., the members of which 
are separate and independent legal entities. © 2020-2022 Baker Tilly US, LLP
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2 

The accompanying Schedules of Departmental Revenues and Expenses and Budget to Actual Comparison 
are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 
Such information is the responsibility of management. The supplementary information was subject to our 
compilation engagement. We have not audited or reviewed the supplementary information and do not express 
an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any assurance on such information. 

We are not independent with respect to Hibbing Public Utilities Commission.  

 

Madison, Wisconsin 
May 24, 2024 
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April 30, December 31,

2024 2023

Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources

Current Assets

Cash 1,310,230$       2,666,160$       

Designated cash, other post-employment benefits 250,000            250,000            

Investments 40,079,403       34,716,235       

Restricted assets:
Cash held for fuel assistance recipients 25,191              55,566              

Cash held for customer deposits 461,417            457,832            

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts of $83,500 and $54,000, respectively 2,532,234         2,644,817         

Unbilled revenues 2,312,649         2,312,649         

Current maturities notes receivable,
Steam conversion program 44,000              44,000              

Current portion of lease receivable 72,699              62,756              

Inventories 1,218,472         1,215,047         

Prepaid expense 1,008,580         705,198            

Total current assets 49,314,875       45,130,260       

Noncurrent Assets
Restricted assets:

Bond reserve account 1,130,597         1,114,431         

Net property, plant and equipment 71,035,457       68,717,373       

Notes receivable, Steam conversion program 198,731            225,238            

Lease receivable 518,515            531,568            

Investment in joint venture 910,381            909,029            

Regulatory assets 4,035,352         4,031,506         

Total noncurrent assets 77,829,033       75,529,145       

Total assets 127,143,908     120,659,405     

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Related to net pension liability 1,096,135         1,096,135         

Related to post-employment benefits liability 1,527,956         1,527,956         

Related to the purchase of LEA 199,142            213,590            

Total deferred outflows of resources 2,823,233         2,837,681         

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 129,967,141$   123,497,086$   

Public Utilities Commission
Statements of Net Position
April 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023
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April 30, December 31,

2024 2023

Public Utilities Commission
Statements of Net Position
April 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources
and Net Position

Current Liabilities 
Accounts payable 1,813,981$       2,417,917$       

Accrued expenses 89,821              246,305            

Due to City of Hibbing 594,922            557,707            

Compensated absences payable 352,632            307,985            

Current portion of lease liability 201,577            199,867            

Current portion of long-term debt, bonds and notes payable 145,000            145,000            

Current liabilities payable from restricted assets:
Third-party advances for fuel assistance 25,191              55,566              

Customer deposits payable 461,417            457,832            

Total current liabilities 3,684,541         4,388,179         

Noncurrent Liabilities
Compensated absences payable 902,720            880,521            

Total post employment liability 16,128,037       16,128,037       

Net pension liability 3,478,154         3,478,154         

Long-term debt, bonds and notes payable 5,729,492         155,000            

Unamortized discount (2,210)               (2,674)               

Lease liability 387,702            447,592            

Total noncurrent liabilities 26,623,895       21,086,630       

Total liabilities 30,308,436       25,474,809       

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to net pension liability 1,263,352         1,263,352         

Related to post-employment benefits liability 4,207,334         4,207,334         

Related to leases 591,214            594,324            

Total deferred inflows of resources 6,061,900         6,065,010         

Net Position
Net investments in capital assets 65,542,509       68,725,035       

Restricted for debt service 161,984            161,984            

Unrestricted 27,892,312       23,070,248       

Total net position 93,596,805       91,957,267       

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources
and net position 129,967,141$   123,497,086$   
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April 30, December 31,

2024 2023

Operating Revenue
Charges for services 12,460,376$     30,323,571$     

Other 209,103            542,764            

Total operating revenues 12,669,479       30,866,335       

Operating Expenses
Operation and maintenance 10,165,535       26,774,910       

Depreciation 1,236,456         4,503,029         

Total operating expenses 11,401,991       31,277,939       

Operating income (loss) 1,267,488         (411,604)           

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
Investment income 451,319            2,039,017         

Miscellaneous nonoperating income (expense) 19,594              (80,411)             

Equity in net income of joint venture 1,352                (621,770)           

Interest expense (100,215)           (47,013)             

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 372,050            1,289,823         

Income (loss) before contributions 1,639,538         878,219            

Capital Contributions -                        640,245            

Change in net position 1,639,538         1,518,464         

Net Position, Beginning 91,957,267       90,438,803       

Net Position, Ending 93,596,805$     91,957,267$     

Public Utilities Commission

Four Months Ended April 30, 2024 and Year Ended December 31, 2023
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
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April 30, December 31,

2024 2023

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Receipts from customers 12,805,241$     30,313,373$     

Distribution from joint venture -                        9,041,666         

Principal collected from steam conversion loan program 26,507              59,674              

Payments to suppliers (8,568,403)        (26,183,453)      

Payments for payroll and benefits (1,998,100)        (5,499,487)        

Net cash from operating activities 2,265,245         7,731,773         

Cash Flows From Capital and Related
Financing Activities

Principal payments of general obligation revenue bonds -                        (140,000)           

Payments for additions to property, plant and equipment (4,194,691)        (15,415,725)      

Payment for purchase of shares of joint venture -                        (759,890)           

Proceeds from debt issued 5,574,492         -                        

Capital contributions received -                        717,245            

Interest paid (99,751)             (45,621)             

Net cash from capital and related financing activities 1,280,050         (15,643,991)      

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Investments income received 390,819            1,824,909         

Investments matured -                        27,959,295       

Investments purchased (5,318,834)        (25,036,768)      

Net cash from financing activities (4,928,015)        4,747,436         

Net change in cash (1,382,720)        (3,164,782)        

Cash, Beginning 3,591,542         6,756,324         

Cash, Ending 2,208,822$       3,591,542$       

Cash is Presented on the Statements of Net Position 
Cash 1,310,230$       2,666,160$       

Designated cash 250,000            250,000            

Restricted assets 1,617,205         1,627,829         

Total cash and restricted assets 3,177,435         4,543,989         

Less noncash equivalents included in restricted assets (968,613)           (952,447)           

2,208,822$       3,591,542$       

Public Utilities Commission
Statements of Cash Flows
Four Months Ended April 30, 2024 and Year Ended December 31, 2023

See notes to financial statements
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April 30, December 31,

2024 2023

Public Utilities Commission
Statements of Cash Flows
Four Months Ended April 30, 2024 and Year Ended December 31, 2023

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash From
Operating Activities

Operating income (loss) 1,267,488$       (411,604)$         

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash from
operating activities:

Other nonoperating income (loss) 19,594              (80,411)             

Depreciation and amortization 1,236,456         4,503,029         

Distributions from joint venture -                        9,041,666         

Change in operating assets, deferred outflows or resources,
liabilities and deferred inflows of resources:

Accounts receivable 112,583            (316,069)           

Unbilled revenue -                        (256,024)           

Other receivable -                        55,555              

Inventories (3,425)               (260,921)           

Prepaid expenses (303,382)           (655,475)           

Receivable for steam conversion loan program 26,507              59,674              

Lease receivable -                        (594,324)           

Regulatory assets (3,846)               43,620              

Deferred outflows of resources 14,448              1,079,580         

Accounts payable (21,965)             (2,065,210)        

Compensated absences payable 66,846              208,979            

Accrued expenses (156,484)           (18,466)             

Due to City of Hibbing 37,215              (1,120,985)        

Third-party advances for fuel assistance (30,375)             (43,588)             

Customer deposits payable 3,585                43,987              

Accrued post employment benefits -                        (479,316)           

Net pension liability -                        (1,155,065)        

Deferred inflows of resources -                        153,141            

Net cash from operating activities 2,265,245$       7,731,773$       

Noncash Capital and Related Financing Activities
Unrealized gain on investments 60,500$            214,108$          

Noncash capital additions related to the purchase of LEA -$                      3,857,606$       

See notes to financial statements
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OTHER INFORMATION
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Electric Steam Gas Water Total

Operating Revenue
Charges for services 5,869,018$       1,272,021$       4,371,421$       947,916$          12,460,376$     
Other operating revenues 114,152            33,968 34,058 26,925 209,103            
Others

Total operating revenues 5,983,170         1,305,989         4,405,479         974,841            12,669,479       

Operating Expenses
Operation and maintenance 6,047,885         947,220            2,545,816         624,614            10,165,535       

Depreciation 770,177            173,608            57,776 234,895            1,236,456         

Total operating expenses 6,818,062         1,120,828         2,603,592         859,509            11,401,991       

Operating income (loss) (834,892)$         185,161$          1,801,887$       115,332$          1,267,488$       

Electric Steam Gas Water Total

Operating Revenue
Charges for services 16,491,368$     2,413,350$       8,527,838$       2,891,015$       30,323,571$     

Other operating revenues 307,047            85,907 89,722 60,088 542,764            

Total operating revenues 16,798,415       2,499,257         8,617,560         2,951,103         30,866,335       

Operating Expenses
Operation and maintenance 15,326,259       3,949,754         5,508,515         1,990,382         26,774,910       

Depreciation 2,640,215         874,669            370,515            617,630            4,503,029         

Total operating expenses 17,966,474       4,824,423         5,879,030         2,608,012         31,277,939       

Operating income (loss) (1,168,059)$      (2,325,166)$      2,738,530$       343,091$          (411,604)$         

Public Utilities Commission
Schedule of Departmental Revenues and Expenses
Periods Ended April 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023

Four Months Ended April 30, 2024

Year Ended December 31, 2023
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Actual Budget Difference

Operating Revenue
Electric revenue 5,983,170$       6,165,853$       (182,683)$         

Steam revenue 1,305,989         1,362,848         (56,859)             

Gas revenue 4,405,479         4,992,484         (587,005)           

Water revenue 974,841            913,120            61,721

Total operating revenues 12,669,479       13,434,305       (764,826)           

Operating Expenses
Electric:

Operation and maintenance 6,047,885         5,232,795         815,090            

Depreciation 770,177            517,318            252,859            

Total electric 6,818,062         5,750,113         1,067,949         

Steam:
Operation and maintenance 947,220            1,514,430         (567,210)           

Depreciation 173,608            174,350            (742)

Total steam 1,120,828         1,688,780         (567,952)           

Gas:
Operation and maintenance 2,545,816         2,534,722         11,094

Depreciation 57,776 58,563 (787)

Total gas 2,603,592         2,593,285         10,307

Water:
Operation and maintenance 624,614            631,448            (6,834)

Depreciation 234,895            218,572            16,323

Total water 859,509            850,020            9,489

Total operating expenses 11,401,991       10,882,198       519,793            

Operating Income (Loss)
Electric (834,892)           415,740            (1,250,632)        

Steam 185,161            (325,932)           511,093            

Gas 1,801,887         2,399,199         (597,312)           

Water 115,332            63,100 52,232

Total operating income (loss) 1,267,488$       2,552,107$       (1,284,619)$      

Budget to Actual Comparison
Four Months Ended April 30, 2024

Public Utilities Commission
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Item 6.B – Approve Scope and Fee for 2024 Rate Study  

 

June 21st, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: Item 6.B – Approve Scope and Fee for 2024 Rate Study 
 

Dear Commissioners; 

As required by the 2023 PFA Issuance, the Commission is required to perform a rate 
study by a municipal advisor within the calendar year 2024.  

Attached for your review is the scope and fee letter for Baker Tilly to perform this study 
by way of a ‘2025 test year’ which will require generating HPU’s 2025 budget during 
the same time period. 

Furthermore, attached for your review is 2023 PFA Closing Resolutions, that required 
this rate study.   As you will recall, the PFA loans received in 2023 and planned for 2024 
have resulted in interest rates of 2% on approximately $20 million for water 
infrastructure, which will save rate payers over $2 million per year interest expense 
versus market rate financing. 

This rate study will be a helpful tool in advising the Commission on the appropriate 
rate levels as provide expert opinion as we can continue to seek external financing 
and grants for continuing the utility’s needed infrastructure renewal projects. 

For this reason, I recommend approval of the Baker Tilly Scope and Fee Letter not to 
exceed $97,000. 

 

Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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June 14, 2024 

Luke Peterson 
General Manager 
Hibbing Public Utilities 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

Dear Mr. Peterson: 

Thank you for using Baker Tilly Advisory Group, LP ("Baker Tilly" or “Consultant”) as your accountants and 
business advisors. Based on our understanding of the Utilities’ project needs, for your review, the following is 
an engagement letter detailing the scope of the services Baker Tilly will provide. We look forward to assisting 
the utilities with this project. 

Scope of Services 

The services we provide under the Engagement Letter will be directed by the Utilities’ management. Baker 
Tilly will perform a rate study for the water utility, and a separate study for the electric, gas and steam utilities, 
as detailed below. 

Water Rate Study 

The following outlines the process for completing the water rate study: 

 Obtain and analyze historical information, document assumptions regarding growth and costs, 
summarize and classify nonroutine plant additions, and forecast sales for the 2025 test year. 

 Forecast sales, expenses for 2025 (test year) to support the rate study, including supplemental 
information related to cash flows and debt coverage to support the requested rate of return. 

 Provide draft study to management for their review. Incorporate management’s comments into study. 

 Meet with the governing body and the City of Hibbing to review the study. 

 Prepare a cost of service study allocating the components of the revenue requirement to rate the 
design parameters. 

 Develop proposed rates based upon the cost of service study and management directions. 

 Meet with the governing body and the City of Hibbing to review the study. 

 Review of the final rate study and assistance with implementation of the new rate structure. 

Baker Tilly Advisory Group, LP and Baker Tilly US, LLP, trading as Baker Tilly, are members of the global network of Baker Tilly 
International Ltd., the members of which are separate and independent legal entities. Baker Tilly US, LLP is a licensed CPA firm that 
provides assurance services to its clients. Baker Tilly Advisory Group, LP and its subsidiary entities provide tax and consulting services to 
their clients and are not licensed CPA firms.

Baker Tilly Advisory Group, LP 

4807 Innovate Lane, 

PO Box 7398 

Madison, WI, 53707-7398 

United States of America 

T: +1 (608) 249 6622 

F: +1 (608) 249 8532 

bakertilly.com 
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Luke Peterson, General Manager 
Hibbing Public Utilities 
 
June 14, 2024 
Page 3 
 
 
If this is in agreement with your understanding, please sign below and return one copy to us for our files. We 
look forward to working with you on this important project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
BAKER TILLY ADVISORY GROUP, LP 
 
 
 
 
 
The services and terms as set forth in this Engagement Letter are agreed to by: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Official’s Name 
 
______________________________ 
Official’s Signature 
 
______________________________ 
Title 
 
______________________________ 
Date 
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Delivery Address: HIBB001 Document Address: HIBB001
Hibbing Public Utilities Hibbing Public Utilities
1716 - 5th Ave E 1902 Sixth Avenue East
ATTN: Tom Monacelli 218-421-4692 ATTN: Tom Monacelli 218-421-4692
Hibbing - MN Hibbing - MN
55746 55746
US US

Salesperson: Ship Via: Terms of Delivery: Payment Terms:
Shawn Eastman Bestway Free Carrier Net 30 days

Quotation Notes:

Freight not included in price below.

Estimated lead time to ship is 20 weeks ARO.

Pos Part No Description Sale
Qty

Price
Qty

Unit Price Disc.
%

Discount
Price

Net Amount

1 GRU16DS3610 Grundfos BM 77-10, 304SS
Construction w/ Buna Gaskets,
139mm PN Connections.
55kW/75hp, 3600rpm, 3/60/460V

Motor, Model #: 16DS3610

1 1 EA 33,323.40 0.00 33,323.40

2 SPARE-PART Rebuild for BMB77-10 pump:

Estimated cost: $20,000 - $25,750
depending on condition of motor.

1 1 EA 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sub Total: 33,323.40
TOTAL: 33,323.40
Tax Total 0.00
Gross Total USD 33,323.40

Quotation

Jun 3, 2024Quotation Date:

Quotation Number: W51963

Revision No: 2

Expiration Date: Jun 29, 2024

Page 1 (1)

This quote is valid for 30 days after the quotation date.Visit us at www.h2oinnovation.com

Terms & Conditions : www.h2oinnovation.com/terms-conditions/

Bank information :
Bank name : HSBC Bank USA NA
Bank Address : Buffalo Comm SRVC Ctr 1 HSBC Center Floor 18 Buffalo NY 14203 USA
Swift code : MRMDUS33
Ach routing Number: 022000020
Account : 724004971
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Company name:
Created by:
Phone:

Date: 05/06/2024

Printed from Grundfos Product Centre [2024.22.004]

Qty. Description
1 BM 77-10 NBR

Note! Product picture may differ from actual product

Product No.: 16DS3610
BM is an encapsulated submersible pump that is suitable for applications where a high pressure is required.
Therefore, BM is ideal for water treatment, liquid transfer, pressure boosting and closed circulation systems with a
high static pressure.

BM pumps are available in four  different versions (standard, N-version, NE-version, and R-version), in various sizes,
and with a large variety in the number of impellers.
The range covers BM 3A to BM 215, a total of twelve sizes.
 Depending on its size and frequency, a BM pump can reach a flow rate of 265 or 310 m3/h.
BM pumps can increase the system pressure up to 82.7 bar.

The pump is supplied with an asynchronous motor, Victaulic connections, a straight or 90° bent pipe for BM 3A, BM
5A and BM 9 pumps and a straight pipe for BM 18 and above.
The motor is protected by output filters against overvoltage and increased operating temperature.
As a result, BM is very reliable and durable.
The compact design ensures easy maintenance and alignment of the pump.

The stainless-steel pump and motor housing ensure  an excellent resistance against different types of liquids. The
R-version is designed to be highly efficient against corrosive liquids.

Three different types of asynchronous motors are available for BM pumps: MS 4000, MS 6000 and MMS 8000.
The enclosure class is IP68.
The motor power ranges from 0.75 to 92 kW.
The motor is controlled by a frequency converter and protected by Pt100 sensors.
The frequency converter is sold as a separate accessory and must be purchased along with the pump.
We recommend a Grundfos CUE frequency converter; however, frequency converters from alternative suppliers can
be used as well.

Liquid:
Pumped liquid: Water
Maximum liquid temperature: 104 °F
Selected liquid temperature: 68 °F
Density: 62.29 lb/ft³

Technical:
Rated flow: 405 US GPM
Rated head: 567.6 ft
Curve tolerance: ISO9906:2012 3B

Materials:
Pump: Stainless steel

DIN W.-Nr. 1.4301
AISI 304

Impeller: Stainless steel
EN 1.4301
AISI 304
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Company name:
Created by:
Phone:

Date: 05/06/2024

Printed from Grundfos Product Centre [2024.22.004]

Qty. Description
1 Motor: Cast iron

DIN W.-Nr. 0.6025
Sleeve: Stainless steel

AISI 304
EN 1.4301

Installation:
Maximum operating pressure: 1199.46 psi
Maximum permissible inlet pressure: 362.59 psi
Maximum outlet pressure: 1189.31 psi
Pipe connection standard: PJE
Pipe connection: 139 mm

Electrical data:
Rated power - P2: 75 HP
Mains frequency: 60 Hz
Rated voltage: 3 x 460 V
Service factor: 1.15
Rated current: 112 A
Starting current: 580 %
Cos phi - power factor: 0.87
Start. method: DOL
Enclosure class (IEC 34-5): IP66
Built-in temp. transmitter: N
Motor No: 96476892

Others:
Minimum efficiency index, MEI ≥: -.--
Net weight: 778 lb
Gross weight: 1040 lb
Shipping volume: 50.1 ft³
Country of origin: DK
Custom tariff no.: 8413.70.2004
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16DS3610 BM 77-10 NBR 60 Hz
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Pumped liquid = Water
Liquid temperature during operation = 68 °F
Density = 62.29 lb/ft³
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Pumped liquid = Water
Liquid temperature during operation = 68 °F
Density = 62.29 lb/ft³
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Description Value
General information:
Product name: BM 77-10 NBR
Product No: 16DS3610
EAN number: 5711492337417
Price:
Technical:
Rated flow: 405 US GPM
Rated head: 567.6 ft
Stages: 10
Curve tolerance: ISO9906:2012 3B
Model: D
Materials:
Pump: Stainless steel
Pump: DIN W.-Nr. 1.4301
Pump: AISI 304
Impeller: Stainless steel
Impeller: EN 1.4301
Impeller: AISI 304
Motor: Cast iron
Motor: DIN W.-Nr. 0.6025
Code for rubber: NBR
Sleeve: Stainless steel
Sleeve: AISI 304
Sleeve: EN 1.4301
Installation:
Maximum operating pressure: 1199.46 psi
Maximum permissible inlet pressure: 362.59 psi
Maximum outlet pressure: 1189.31 psi
Pipe connection standard: PJE
Pipe connection: 139 mm
Liquid:
Pumped liquid: Water
Maximum liquid temperature: 104 °F
Selected liquid temperature: 68 °F
Density: 62.29 lb/ft³
Electrical data:
Rated power - P2: 75 HP
Mains frequency: 60 Hz
Rated voltage: 3 x 460 V
Service factor: 1.15
Rated current: 112 A
Starting current: 580 %
Cos phi - power factor: 0.87
Start. method: DOL
Enclosure class (IEC 34-5): IP66
Thermal protec: EXT.
Built-in temp. transmitter: N
Motor No: 96476892
Others:
Minimum efficiency index, MEI ≥: -.--
Net weight: 778 lb
Gross weight: 1040 lb
Shipping volume: 50.1 ft³
Country of origin: DK
Custom tariff no.: 8413.70.2004
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16DS3610 BM 77-10 NBR 60 Hz

Note! All units are in [in] unless others are stated.
Disclaimer: This simplified dimensional drawing does not show all details.
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Order Data:
Position Your pos. Product name Amount Product No Total

BM 77-10 NBR 1 16DS3610
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Item 6.C ii.  Approve Purchase of Gearbox, Steam Piping Insulation, 
and three ESP Transformers from VPU 

 

June 21st, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: ii. Approve Purchase of Gearbox, Steam Piping Insulation, and three ESP 
Transformers from Virginia Public Utilities in the Amount of $61,000 
 

Dear Commissioners; 

For your consideration, Hibbing Public Utilities has received an opportunity to 
purchase some items from VPU as they are no longer in need of these items with the 
downturn of their biomass facility.  The items are as follows: 

• Three transformers specifically designed for our Boiler 4 Electrostatic 
Precipitator; price at $30,000 for all three; new are around $200,000 each 

• Various sizes of new steam piping insulation valued at $66,568.95; selling for 
$21,000 

• A New Gear Box for wood auger system; price $10,000; new price is 
approximately $80,000 

Total requested from VPU for these items is $61,000. 

We look forward to answering any questions you may have at the meeting on June 
25th. 

 

Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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STEAM PIPE INSULATION 

HEATSEAL 

2”- 196’X$50.17=$9,833.32 

3”- 30’X$55.00=$1,650.00 

4”- 64’X$67.74=$4,335.36 

5”- 42’X$70.00=$2,940.00 

6”- 228’X$84.91=$19,359.48 

8”- 280X$101.61= $28,450.80 

 

 

NON WRAPPED INSULATION 

2”X 1 ½ - 4 BOXES 

2”- 200FT 

4”- 164FT 

5”- 1 BOX 

6”- 1 BOX 

 

3 BOXES OF HEAT SEAL WRAP 

A FEW BOXES OF ELBOWS (VARIOUS SIZES) 

 

NEW PRICING FOR HEATSEAL=$66,568.95 
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Bob Hecimovich Mechanical 

Contracting, Inc. 
 

11236 Spudville Road                                                                                      Hibbing: 218.262.2969           
Hibbing, MN 55746-8253                                                                                Fax: 218.263.6546            
office@hecimovich.com 
 
 
June 10, 2024 
 
Hibbing Public Utilities 
1832 East 6 Avenue 
Hibbing, Mn 55746 
 

ATTN: Paul 

RE: Exhaust Silencer Boiler #4 

 

Paul/Dan, 

The cost of an exhaust silencer for Boiler #4 is $25,700.00.  Freight is included in the price. This 

price does not include installation. 

If you have any questions please call. 

Thank you, 

Tony Hecimovich 
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Item 6.D – Authorize Request for Proposals for Turbine 6 Major 
Inspection For Best Value Contracting 

 

June 21st, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: Item 6.B – Authorize Request for Proposals for Turbine 6 Major Inspection 
 

Dear Commissioners; 

With this item, HPU is requesting Commission authorization to seek proposals for 
HREC’s Turbine 6, which is due for its major inspection and overhaul.  

Staff is requesting authorization to seek proposals under Best-value contracting 
methods, governed by MN 2023 Laws, 16C.28, Subd. 1.b. among others. 

Best-value contracting is a procurement process that allows owners to consider other 
factors in addition to price in the award of contracts.  These key factors can be 
considered in the evaluation and selection process to minimize impacts and enhance 
the long-term performance and value.  Best-value procurement allows other factors, 
such as qualifications, schedule, quality, and performance-based criteria, to be used 
in evaluation and selection.   

If approved, the proposed procurement TG6 Major Inspection would be as follows: 

• Advertisement – June 2024 
• Walkthrough – July 2024 
• Proposal Due Date – August 2024 
• Award contract following review and scoring of proposals 

I look forward to answer any questions you may have at the June 25th meeting. 

Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Quotation

STUART C IRBY BR673 BURNSVILLE

12501 DUPONT AVE SOUTH

BURNSVILLE MN 55337

763-588-0545
06/17/24 S013982079
REMIT TO:
STUART C IRBY CO

POST OFFICE BOX 741001

ATLANTA GA 30384-1001 1

SOLD TO: SHIP TO:

HIBBING PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION HIBBING PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSI
PO BOX 249 1716 EAST 5TH AVENUE
HIBBING, MN 55746-0249 HIBBING, MN 55746-1472

218-262-7700

ORDERED BY: Joe Peterson

113796 Michael J Uphoff

Susan K Hill 06/17/24 Yes BW BEST-WAY

9EA 1 *HILP FSC7953DGJ426B 3PH FIBERGLAS 5305.000EA 47745.00
PRIMARY CABINET 79IN X 53IN, DIRECT
BURIAL, SS ABOVE LINE PARKING
STANDS, W/GALVANIZED RAILS AND
MOUNTING PLATES, W/(3) 4-POINT,
15/25KV, 600 AMP, W/ 1/2" GROUND
BAR
5-7 wks

** Reprint ** Reprint ** Reprint **

Subtotal 47745.00

S&H CHGS 0.00

Sales Tax 0.00

TOTAL 47745.00

* This is a quotation *
Prices firm for acceptance within 30 days with the exception of commodity prices which are

subject to change daily. Quotation is void if changed. Complete quote must be used unless

authorized in writing.

OUR PRODUCT AND SERVICES ARE SUBJECT TO, AND GOVERNED EXCLUSIVELY BY, OUR TERMS AND CONDITIONS
OF SALE, WHICH ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN AND AVAILABLE AT www.irbyutilities.com/terms.
ADDITIONAL OR CONFLICTING TERMS ARE REJECTED, VOID AND OF NO FORCE OR EFFECT.
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Item 6.G – Approve HPU Advanced Metering Infrastructure  

June 21st, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: Item 6.G – Approve HPU Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) with Sensus 
FlexNET/Core&Main not to exceed $3,547,207 
 

Dear Commissioners; 

As discussed at our June 13th Working Session, we discussed approval of the proposed 
Sensus/FlexNET AMI system through Core & Main, the exclusive franchisee of Sensus 
FlexNET AMI systems in our region.   

As we discussed, Sensus is renowned for its cutting-edge solutions in the AMI space, 
offering robust, reliable, and secure metering systems.   HPU has been implementing 
Sensus compatible meters since 2015, and this purchase would qualify as a sole-source 
purchase through Core & Main. 

As you will recall, HPU also engaged with EPE to review the cost estimates and provide 
a due diligence review, as presented in the work session earlier in the month. 

AMI represents a significant advancement in utility management, integrating state-
of-the-art metering technology with real-time data analytic potential.  

As you will recall, we discussed that implementation of AMI can yield substantial 
benefits, including: 

• Improved Accuracy: Enhanced meter reading accuracy, reducing the potential 
for human error and ensuring precise billing. 

• Operational Efficiency: Automated meter reading eliminates the need for 
manual data collection, enabling more efficient resource allocation. 

• Real-Time Data: Instant access to consumption data facilitates better demand 
forecasting and load management, helping to optimize grid performance. 

• Customer Engagement: Provides customers with detailed usage information, 
empowering them to make informed decisions about their energy 
consumption and potentially reduce their utility bills. 

• Enhanced Reliability: Early detection of outages and other issues allows for 
quicker response times and improved service reliability. 

• Conservation Benefits: By enabling more efficient energy usage information 
and reducing the need for physical meter reading, AMI will enable customers 
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tools to improve energy efficiency through knowledge as well expanded 
product offerings like demand response products in the future 

Following discussion on the 13th, I am pleased to report the following project schedule: 

Fall 2024 

• Project Planning – HPU Internal 
• Install AMI Infrastructure base station and radios 

Winter 2024/2025 

• Receive Water and Gas Radios 

Spring/Summer 2025 

• Receive Electric meters 
• Install meters and radios with internal resources, augmented by outside 

resources where necessary 

With the discussion and follow up from our June 13th discussion, I now look forward to 
presenting for your consideration, HPU’s Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) with 
Sensus FlexNET/Core&Main not to exceed $3,547,207 as a sole-source purchase. 

 

I look forward to answering any additional questions you may have at the June 25th 
meeting. 

Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Item 7.A –Approve Resolution 24-06 - Authorizing Opening of 
Demand Account 

June 21st, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

Re: Item 7.A –Approve Resolution 24-06 - Authorizing Opening of Demand Account 
and Designating Signers 

Dear Commissioners; 

Resolution 23-25 Adopted by Commission Action on December 19th 2023, authorized 
Security State Bank, American Bank, Wells Fargo Investment Services, US Bank. 
National Bank of Commerce, and Xpress Billpay as its Official Depositories for 
Calendar 2024.   

Per HPU’s Authorization and Risk Matrix, Commission action is needed to open and 
close bank accounts. 

Staff desires redundancy to our primary checking account at Security State Bank, our 
only active checking account currently.  In addition, NBC offered HPU a 3% interest 
rate on its demand deposits. 

For these reasons, I am requesting  authorization to open a new demand account and 
designate signers per the attached resolution. 

I look forward to answering any questions you may have at the June 25th meeting. 

 

Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Resolution 24-06 
Authorizing Opening of Demand Account & Designating Signers at 

 National Bank of Commerce, Hibbing Branch 

 

WHEREAS, the Hibbing Public Utilities Commission adopted Resolution 23-25 by a 
unanimous vote on December 19th, 2023 designating Security State Bank, American 
Bank, Wells Fargo Investment Services, US Bank,  National Bank of Commerce, and 
Xpress Billpay as its Official Depositories for Calendar Year 2024; and 

WHEREAS, the Commission wishes to open an account at National Bank of 
Commerce (formerly Republic Bank), an Official Depository;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Hibbing Public Utilities Commission 
approves the opening of a new Demand Account at The National Bank of Commerce 
branch located in Hibbing, Minnesota; 

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED, the Hibbing Public Utilities Commission designates the 
following as approved Signers on said Demand Account and their successors ex-
officio: 

Jeffrey Hart, Commission Chair 
James Bayliss, Commission Vice Chair 
Jesse Babich, Commission Secretary 
Jeffrey Stokes, Commissioner 
Julie Sanstede, Commissioner 
Luke Peterson, General Manager 
Jill Zallar, Customer Service and Finance Supervisor 
  

 

Adopted this 25th Day of June, 2024 by Commission Action by a vote of ____ for and 
___ against. 

 

___________________________ 

Jeff Hart, Commission Chair 

 

___________________________ 

Jesse Babich, Commission Secretary 
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Item
 7.B

 

Item 7.B 
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